

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, et al

APPELLANTS

vs.

CAUSE NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

APPELLEE

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MIDSOUTH
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS**

**FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT – CAUSE NO. 2022-705-M****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

M.E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III, TN BPR #022474
Admitted pro hac vice
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: (312) 637-2280
Email: bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org

BENJAMIN B. MORGAN, MSB #103663
BURSON ENTREKIN ORR MITCHELL &
LACEY, P.A.
535 North Fifth Avenue
Laurel, Mississippi 39441
Phone: (601) 649-4440
Facsimile (601) 649-4441
Email: morgan@beolaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Midsouth Association
of Independent Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Chancellor erred by denying MAIS’s motion to intervene as an Intervenor-Defendant, preventing it from asserting its Blaine Amendment defense to PPS’s claims that rest on Section 208 of Mississippi’s 1890 constitution.....	4
A. Contrary to PPS’s argument, the Chancellor’s decision to deny intervention as of right should be reversed because MAIS has not waived essential arguments, and the Chancellor’s decision is wrong as a matter of law.....	6
1. MAIS has not waived argument on two mandatory prongs of intervention.....	6
2. PPS failed to respond to MAIS’s argument that the trial court applied an incorrect legal standard by calculating the length of time before trial from the time MAIS filed its motion to intervene.....	10
a. This Court must review de novo the timeliness issue because the Chancellor made no express finding on the first <i>Pittman</i> factor and rested her decision on another ground.	11
i. The Chancellor also rested her decision to deny intervention on the merits of MAIS’s challenge to Section 208, concluding it was “irrelevant,” which warrants review.....	12
ii. The Chancellor was wrong to deny MAIS’s motion to intervene because she deemed its Blaine Amendment federal Constitutional challenge to Section 208 as “irrelevant.”	15
b. The length of time from when MAIS first knew of its interest in the case before it filed its motion to intervene — 57 days after PPS filed its lawsuit — is deemed timely under controlling precedent.....	18

c. Prejudice is tethered to timeliness at the moment the intervenor attempts to intervene, and, because MAIS's motion to intervene was timely on the day it filed, the existing parties were not prejudiced.	19
d. The third and fourth timeliness factors weigh in favor of MAIS and do not support the Chancellor's decision to deny intervention.	19
3. MAIS has a \$10 million interest in the case on behalf of its private member schools, and its Blaine Amendment defense is highly relevant to PPS's claims that rest on Section 208.	22
4. MAIS's \$10 million interest was impeded because it was not allowed to intervene as an Intervenor-Defendant and assert its Blaine Amendment defense to PPS's claims, and it cannot file its own lawsuit as a <i>defendant</i>	23
5. The State Defendants could not — and actually did not — adequately represent MAIS's \$10 million interest in the case because these officials did not assert a Blaine Amendment defense to PPS's claims.	24
B. Like in <i>Brumfield</i> , MAIS staked out a defense significantly different from the State Defendants, warranting intervention.	25
II. PPS's theories of standing fail under established law.	25
III. If it determines intervention was not warranted, the Court should adopt the State Defendants' defense.	25
CONCLUSION.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Araujo v. Bryant</i> , 283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019).....	21, 25
<i>Biegel v. Gilmer</i> , 329 So. 3d 431 (Miss. 2020).....	8
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	22, 25
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	12
<i>Cummings v. Benderman</i> , 681 So. 2d 97 (Miss. 1996).....	7
<i>Delta Elec. Power Ass’n v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 149 So. 2d 504 (1963).....	21
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Pittman</i> , 501 So. 2d 377 (Miss. 1987).....	passim
<i>Hood ex rel. State Tobacco Litigation</i> , 958 So. 2d 270 (Miss. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>In re AP</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Kinney v. S. Miss. Planning & Dev. Dist.</i> , 202 So. 3d 187 (Miss. 2016).....	21
<i>Madison HMA, Inc. v. St. Dominic-Jackson Mem. Hosp.</i> , 35 So. 2d 1209 (Miss. 2010).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Perry County v. Ferguson</i> , 618 So. 2d 1270 (Miss. 1993).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 663 (Miss. 1996).....	8
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir.1977)	7

<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Vasser v. Bibleway M.B. Church</i> , 50 So. 3d 381 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)	5, 8, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Miss. Const. Art. VIII, § 208.....	14, 17, 20, 21
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-185- 3	21
Rules	
M.R.A.P. 28.....	4
M.R.C.P. 8.....	23
M.R.C.P. 24.....	4, 6
